PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Applied Biosystems, LLC	09/02/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DH Technologies Development Pte. Ltd.
Street Address:	80 Raffles Place, #25-01
City:	Singapore
State/Country:	SINGAPORE
Postal Code:	048624

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10327342

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)235-9492

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-596-9000

Email: tracy.chu@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 1: 1211 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 108904-0024-101

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Tracy W. Chu

Total Attachments: 5

 $source = 108904_0024_101_AB_LLC_to_DH_Tech_Asgmt\#page1.tif$

source=108904_0024_101_AB_LLC_to_DH_Tech_Asgmt#page2.tif

 $source = 108904_0024_101_AB_LLC_to_DH_Tech_Asgmt\#page3.tif$

source=108904_0024_101_AB_LLC_to_DH_Tech_Asgmt#page4.tif

source=108904_0024_101_AB_LLC_to_DH_Tech_Asgmt#page5.tif

PATENT

10327342

501564403 REEL: 026440 FRAME: 0686

THIRD POST-CLOSING PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Patent Assignment"), effective as of January 31, 2011 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Applied Biosystems, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with a registered office address at 5791 Van Allen Way, Carlsbad, CA 92008 ("Assignor") in favor of DH Technologies Development Pte. Ltd., a limited liability company organized under the laws of Singapore, with a registered address at 80 Raffles Place #25-01, UOB Plaza, Singapore (048624) ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, AB Sciex LLC, AB Sciex Pte. Ltd. and Assignee, on the one hand, and Assignor, on the other hand, have entered into that certain Business Transfer Agreement, dated January 29, 2010 (the "<u>US BTA</u>"), pursuant to which Assignor sold, assigned, transferred, conveyed, and delivered to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to certain assets, including without limitation the Assigned Patents (defined below).

WHEREAS, this Patent Assignment is entered into in furtherance of facilitating the transaction contemplated by that certain Stock and Asset Purchase Agreement, dated September 2, 2009, by and among Life Technologies Corporation, Danaher Corporation and Assignee, as amended by that certain Amendment No. 1 to the Stock and Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of January 29, 2010 (the "Purchase Agreement").

WHEREAS, the transaction contemplated by the US BTA and the Purchase Agreement Closed (as such term and derivatives thereof are defined in the Purchase Agreement) on January 29, 2010.

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the assignment of the Assigned Patents (defined below) under the Purchase Agreement and the US BTA and consistent with the post-Closing activities contemplated by the Purchase Agreement, Assignor and Assignee desire to enter into this Patent Assignment for the Assigned Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and covenants set forth in the Purchase Agreement and the US BTA and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. <u>Conveyance</u>. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey, and deliver to Assignee, free and clear of Encumbrances, other than Permitted Encumbrances, (as such terms are defined in the Purchase Agreement), all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the issued patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> (collectively, the "<u>Assigned Patents</u>"), including all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, reexaminations and extensions thereof, together with all rights to collect royalties, products and proceeds in connection with any of the foregoing, and all rights to sue and bring other claims for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation or other violation of any of the foregoing

PATENT REEL: 026440 FRAME: 0687 and all rights to recover damages (including attorney's fees and expenses) or lost profits in connection therewith.

- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. Assignor hereby requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office Commissioner for Patents and any other applicable governmental entity or registrar (including any applicable foreign or international office or registrar), to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Patents.
- 3. <u>Information and Assistance</u>. Upon Assignee's request, Assignor shall execute, acknowledge and deliver all such other instruments and documents and shall take all such other actions required to consummate and make fully effective the transaction contemplated by this Patent Assignment; provided that Assignee shall not be required to pay any further consideration or amounts therefor.
- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment and all the provisions hereof shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns and nothing herein express or implied shall give or be construed to give to any person, other than the parties hereto and such permitted assigns, any legal or equitable rights hereunder.
- 5. Counterparts. This Patent Assignment may be executed in two or more consecutive counterparts (including by facsimile), each of which shall be an original, with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument, and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the parties and delivered (by facsimile or otherwise) to the other parties.
- 6. <u>Section Headings</u>. The section headings contained in this Patent Assignment are for reference purposes only, and shall not in any way affect the meaning or interpretation of this Patent Assignment.
- 7. Purchase Agreement Controls. This Patent Assignment is provided pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Assignor and Assignee with respect to the Assigned Patents. Nothing contained in this Patent Assignment shall be deemed to modify, supersede, enlarge or affect the rights of any person under the Purchase Agreement. If any provision of this Patent Assignment is inconsistent or conflicts with the Purchase Agreement, the Purchase Agreement shall control.
- 8. Governing Law. This Patent Assignment and all claims or causes of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) that may be based upon, arise out of or relate to this Patent Assignment or the negotiation, execution or performance of this Patent Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (other than Sections 5-1401 and 5-1402 of the New York General Obligations Law).

PATENT REEL: 026440 FRAME: 0688

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

Applied Biosystems LLC

Title: Sr. Director, Legal Operations

Acknowledged and Accepted:

ASSIGNEE:

DH Technologies Development Pte. Ltd.

Name:

[Signature Page to Applied Biosystems LLC - DH Technologies Development Pte. Ltd. Third Post-Closing Patent Assignment]

12815-2

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	3
STATE OF TEXAS	, S
CITY/COUNTY OF AUSTIN/TRAVIS	· ·

I, Frances Winkler, the undersigned Notary Public do hereby certify that John W. Burns, as Senior Director, Legal Operations of Applied Biosystems, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, who signed the foregoing Assignment document, is authorized to execute the foregoing Assignment document on behalf of Applied Biosystems, LLC, and to me acknowledged that he/she did sign the said document.

Notary Public

12815-1

ASSIGNMENT	
r-CLOSING PATENT ASSIGNM	
> Pos	
E A TO THIRI	
SCHEDULE	

Case No.	Country	Application Number Number	Patent Number	33
SYP-180 US	US	10/327342	7,166,441	Method and Apparatus for the Identification and Quantification of Biomolecules
SYP-180DE	DE	3713891.4	60317314.4-08	Method and Apparatus for the Identification and Quantification of Biomolecutes
SYP-180FR	2	3713891.4	1,490,394	Method and Apparatus for the Identification and Quantification of Biomolecules
SYP-180GB	GB	3713891.4	1490394	Method and Apparatus for the Identification and Quantification of Biomolecules
SYP-1801P	4	2003-576456	4,291,161	Method and Apparatus for the Identification and Quantification of Biomolecules

PATENT

REEL: 026440 FRAME: 0691